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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Monday, May 2, 2022 6:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers
3 Washington Street, 2" Floor

AGENDA

Introduction of Board Members:

Minutes of the Previous Meeting: April 4, 2022

Unfinished Business:

Hearings:

ZBA 22-06: Petitioners, John B. & Judith A. Hulslander Living Trust, represented by
James Phippard, of Brickstone Land Use Consultants, LLC, requests a Variance for
property located at 0 Belmont Ave, Tax Map #598-030-000-000-000 that is in the Low
Density District. The Petitioners requests a Variance to permit a building lot containing
5,625 square feet with 50 feet of frontage, and 50 feet width at the building line in the
Low Density District where 10,000 square feet lot size, 60 feet of frontage, and 70 feet
width at the building line is required, per Chapter 100, Article 3.3.2 of the Zoning
Regulations.

ZBA 22-07: Petitioner, White House Group, represented by James Phippard, of
Brickstone Land Use Consultants, LLC, requests a Variance for property located at 441
Main St., Keene, Tax Map #112-020-000-000-000 that is in the Low Density District.
The Petitioner requests a Variance to permit a personal service establishment in an
existing building in the Low Density District where a personal service establishment is
not a permitted use per, Chapter 100, Article 3.3.5 of the Zoning Regulations.

ZBA 22-08: Petitioner, Brady Sullivan Keene Properties, LLC of 670 North Commercial
St., Manchester, NH, represented by Amy Sanders of Fuss and O’Neill of 50 Commercial
Street, Manchester, NH, requests a Variance for property located at 210-222 West St,
Keene, Tax Map #576-009-000-000-000 that is in the Commerce District. The Petitioner
requests a Variance to permit a multifamily dwelling with five residential units where
residential uses are not a permitted use in the Commerce District per Chapter 100, Table
8-1 Permitted Principal Uses by Zoning District of the Zoning Regulations.

ZBA 22-09: Petitioners, Scoff and Kerry Bachynski of 136 Hastings Ave., Keene,
requests a Variance for property located at 136 Hastings Ave., Tax Map
#523-039-000-000-000 that is in the Low Density District. The Petitioners request a
Variance to permit both the rear and side setbacks to six feet where 20 feet is required
for the rear and 10 feet is required for the side setbacks in order to install an 18 foot
above ground swimming pool, per Chapter 100, Article 3.3.2 of the Zoning Regulations.
ZBA 22-10: Petitioner, Steve Sweeney of 146 Armory St., Keene, requests a Variance
for property located at 146 Armory St., Tax Map #529-020-000-000-000 that is in the
Low Density District. The Petitioner request a Variance to permit the installation of a
proper driveway with one foot from the property line instead of the minimum of three
feet, per Chapter 100, Article 9.3.2 of the Zoning Regulations.

New Business:

Communications and Miscellaneous:
Non Public Session: (if required)
Adjournment:
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City of Keene
New Hampshire

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES

Monday, April 4, 2022 6:30 PM Council Chambers
City Hall

Members Present: Staff Present:

Joshua Gorman, Chair John Rogers, Zoning Administrator

Jane Taylor Corinne Marcou, Zoning Clerk

Michael Welsh

Richard Clough

Members Not Present:
Joseph Hoppock, Vice Chair

1) Introduction of Board Members

Chair Gorman called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM and explained the procedures of the
meeting. Roll call was conducted.

I1) Minutes of the Previous Meeting — March 7, 2022

Mr. Welsh made a motion to approve the meeting minutes of March 7, 2022. Ms. Taylor
seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote.

I11) Unfinished Business

Chair Gorman asked if staff had any unfinished business. John Rogers, Zoning Administrator,
replied no.

IVV) Hearings
A) ZBA 22-05: Petitioner, Aaron Wiswell, of 9 White Pine Way, Berwick, ME,

requests a Variance for property located at 0 West Street, Tax Map #577-025-000-
000-000 that is in the Commerce District, owned by Judy L. Williams, Keene. The
Petitioner requests a Variance to permit a building lot consisting of 9,738 square
feet in the Commerce District where 15,000 square feet is required, per Chapter
100, Article 5.1.2 of the Zoning Regulations.
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Chair Gorman asked to hear from staff. Mr. Rogers stated that this property is on West St., next
to where the old Sunoco station was, across from the Keene Inn and Mr. G’s Store. He
continued that this was a non-conforming use as well as a non-conforming lot. Previously, it had
a two-family home on it, which is not a permitted use within the Commerce District. That
structure was demolished in late 2018 and now is a vacant lot. The Commerce District does
requires a 15,000 feet lot, and though the non-conforming use is gone, the lot itself is still non-
conforming regarding lot size. If this VVariance were granted, the Applicant would present at the
next Planning Board meeting for the proposed site development. The proposed development
meets all the other Zoning requirements for setbacks, parking, etc. The Applicant is before the
Board for a Variance for the lot size.

Ms. Taylor asked about the changes to the Land Development Code (LDC), questioning if the lot
size requirement was the same on the previous Zoning Codes. Mr. Rogers replied yes, that is
correct. Lot sizes did not change in the Commerce District with the new LDC.

Chair Gorman asked if the Board had more questions for Mr. Rogers. Hearing none, he asked
the Applicant to speak.

Jim Phippard of Brickstone Land Use Consultants stated that he is speaking on behalf of the
property owner, Judy Williams, and the Applicant, Aaron Wiswell. He continued that this
existing property is located on the south side of West St. as outlined in red on the plan he has
shown. This block of properties are all zoned Commerce, which probably happened in the
1970s. Of the 33 existing lots between Pearl St. and the Ashuelot River, 27 are non-conforming
due to lot size. That is an indication that all of these lots were created many years prior to the
current Zoning Ordinances, making this a legal, non-conforming lot. The original house was
created in the early 1900s, and a duplex on the lot was built in the 1920’s. Mr. Phippard noted
that his father used to live in one of the units in the 1940’s. He further noted that the duplex was
there for many years before it was torn down. He thinks the demolition Mr. Rogers spoke of was
completed in February 2019. The lots were legal at the time they were created and legal when
the buildings were built. The lot sizes became non-conforming when this area was zoned
Commerce, as West St. is one of the busiest streets in the City, and the Commerce District is
very traffic-dependent to support businesses. He believes that is how these lots became non-
conforming. The Zoning changed citywide a couple times since then, in the 1980°s and 1990°s.
While he has been in this practice, he has watched many properties becoming non-conforming.
As a result, he ends up coming before the Board to ask permission to do different things on those
properties.

Mr. Phippard continued that this property is 9,738 square feet and is non-conforming because
15,000 square feet is the required minimum lot size in the Commerce District. The Williams
family purchased the property in 1956 with their daughter, Judy Williams, inheriting the
property. The property became non-conforming with all of these changes in zoning, but when
the Williams purchased it, it was a legal lot with a building already on it, and the duplex was
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occupied for many years until it became in disrepair and was eventually torn down and removed.
Because it is undersized, none of the permitted uses are allowed without a Variance.

Mr. Phippard reviewed the criteria.
1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

Mr. Phippard stated that he believes this is true, because this neighborhood is all developed lots,
with existing buildings. He continued that some are in residential use and some are commercial
use. The lot in question is 0.23 acres. Every other lot on Richardson Court, except for the one at
the end, is smaller. All are occupied with single-family, two-family residences, or offices. The
lots between Bridge Court and Richardson Court, are all smaller than the existing lot that his
clients are asking for permission to build on. The character of the neighborhood has been well
established for decades, because these are all older homes and buildings, not new ones that were
built recently under the current Codes.

He continued that he believes allowing this lot to be developed is in the public interest. It is
currently a vacant lot, and over time, vacant lots can become unkempt and possibly un-mowed,
and collect trash and/or become hangouts. It is in the public interest to allow vacant lots to be re-
developed, especially if it can be done in accordance with the latest Zoning requirements, is
possible with this property. His clients propose a commercial development on this property that
meets all of the other zone dimensional requirements, including the setbacks, lot coverage, and
pavement setbacks. Everything complies with the requirements of the Commerce District except
for the lot size. The lot size is the critical component. Without a Variance, his clients cannot do
anything on this lot, regardless of other uses proposed. It is in the public interest to allow this to
be re-developed in a manner consistent with the current zoning.

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed.

Mr. Phippard stated that the spirit of the Ordinance in the Commerce District is to allow
commercial development that is highly traffic dependent. A location like this on West St. is the
epitome of a commercial lot. West St. has the highest traffic counts in the city, and highest
visibility for businesses. The spirit of the Ordinance would be to build a new business on this
property that can comply with the rest of the requirements in the Commerce District. They can
do that here.

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice.
Mr. Phippard stated that this is where you weigh the benefit to the public versus the benefit to the
Applicant. He continued that there is no benefit to the public to deny a Variance to allow this

property to be utilized, but there is certainly a benefit to the landowner, to allow this property to
be re-developed as a commercial interest the way the Zoning calls for.
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4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be
diminished.

Mr. Phippard stated that he believes this is true. All of the properties in this area are developed,
and this is the vacant lot. He continued that the Board is not voting on the development plan he
is showing them now, as this is a concept plan for a business, which will go before the Planning
Board if his clients get the Variance they need. However, this concept plan shows that even
though it is an undersized lot, it can be developed in a manner permitted by Zoning. The
Applicant, Mr. Wiswell, owns several Aroma Joes throughout New England and was excited to
find this lot as Aroma Joes’ buildings are small and do not have seating indoors or outdoors.
There are walk-up or drive-up windows to place and pick up orders, and then customers leave
the property. With no seating, Aroma Joes is entirely reliant on public access through sidewalks
or vehicle traffic into the site. [He showed on the concept plan and stated that] this is a narrow,
undersized lot, with one-way driveway entrance, and a customer would drive around the building
and place an order, pick it up, then exit onto West St. They propose an approximately 800-
square foot building, which meets the front, side, rear, and pavement setbacks, and complies with
lot coverage requirements. He expects the Planning Board would approve a plan like this, if his
clients are granted the Variance.

Mr. Phippard continued that he does not think this type of development would diminish the
surrounding property values. His clients would provide screening with solid fencing and
additional landscaping. The property today is un-mowed and unkempt, with trash starting to
accumulate. This will prevent that from happening; it would become a well-maintained property
and a new business for the city.

5. Unnecessary Hardship

A Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

I No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

Mr. Phippard stated that a special condition exists on the property, created by the Zoning
changes. The City created these special conditions inadvertently when they changed the
dimensional requirements for the Commerce District or when they zoned this as Commerce,
because when the house was built and the property was lived in, it was all conforming. It met all
the Zone requirements. Now, this special condition exists, as it does for other nearby properties.
Nothing can be done on this property without a Variance, creating a uniquely special condition.

Mr. Welsh asked about the structure that was on the site prior, questioning the undersized lot and

if it would have been possible to also make the claim that it was in compliance with all of the
necessary setbacks, or was it larger than the permissible setbacks?
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Mr. Rogers replied that Mr. Phippard might have information about that, but he himself can say
that the prior building probably did not meet the setbacks. He continued that it did not meet the
front setback, as it was very close to the sidewalk on West St., and it is questionable whether it
met the side setback on the east side. He thinks it met the side setback on the west side.

Chair Gorman asked Mr. Rogers if it is accurate that it would not have even been an allowed use
in today’s Zoning Code. Mr. Rogers replied that is correct. He continued that the Commerce
District does not allow for single-family or two-family homes. That is why all of the other
properties, as Mr. Phippard explained, are legal, non-conforming homes.

Mr. Phippard stated that Mr. Rogers is correct; the previous duplex was too close to the front
line, too close to the east side line, and had a non-conforming use because residential use is not a
permitted use in the Commerce District. He continued that there were several zoning
requirements that were non-conforming other than the size of the lot. He believes that because
of the zone changes over time, that special condition was created, and because this lot can serve
no other purpose without a zoning Variance, that is a difficult situation. A Variance is required
to allow any development of any kind on this lot.

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

Mr. Phippard stated that the proposed use, Aroma Joes, is reasonable because it meets all the
other zone dimensional requirements. He continued that his clients have applied to the Planning
Board. He continued that they have done a professional traffic report as this type of use in
particular, a drive-through coffee shop, relies entirely on the pass by traffic on the street. The
traffic engineer estimates 90% of the vehicle trips are generated out of the traffic already driving
on West St. Thus, people are not leaving home and driving to Aroma Joes just to get a cup of
coffee; they are stopping on their way to work or passing by doing other errands, which is the
type of business Aroma Joes relies on. He provided traffic data from several existing Aroma
Joes shops to prove that is true. Mr. Phippard continued that Mr. Wiswell owns several Aroma
Joes and stated this is a reasonable use at this location with West St. having the highest traffic
generation in the city, which Aroma Joes relies on pass by traffic.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary
hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable
use of it.

Mr. Phippard stated that the same reasons of 5.A. apply to 5.B. This property became non-
conforming due to zoning changes over the last 120 years. An older property existed that was
legal at the time of creation but, with the more recent changes, it is unfair and unreasonable to
the property owner not to be allowed a use for his property. The zoning inadvertently took away
those uses; therefore, a Variance is required.
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Chair Gorman asked if the Board had questions for Mr. Phippard. Hearing none, he stated that
there are no members of the public present, so he will close the public hearing and will reopen it
if needed. He asked the Board to deliberate.

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

Ms. Taylor stated that she has real concerns with this, continuing that her comments might
simultaneously address the first, fifth, and third criteria. There is a large series of zoning laws, in
large part created for good or bad by the NH Supreme Court. There is a long series of cases that
began with something that Justice Souter wrote, but was updated in 2006 and 2007. It says, in
summary, that if a parcel is not different from all the surrounding properties, the parcel is not
considered unique just because it cannot be built on or developed in the way someone wants. It
is not distinguished from the other properties. Her concern here, when she talks about the public
interest, is that Mr. Phippard’s presentation under the first criteria says 27 out of 33 existing lots
are non-conforming, which indicates to her that this lot is not unique in its area.

Ms. Taylor continued that she is also concerned with an additional, high-traffic, commercial use.
She is familiar with Aroma Joes and they put out a very nice product, however, traffic is already
a nightmare on West St. She is concerned with how much of a public interest is the traffic that
would be generated going through that site. She continued with her concerns with the stacking
of vehicles while people are waiting for their orders, especially during high traffic times, and
potentially adding another left-hand turn out of that particular site. She realizes that traffic is a
Planning Board issue, but she has concerns that it would not be in the public interest to add
another potentially high-traffic and traffic conflict site.

Mr. Welsh stated that Ms. Taylor raised some good points, and the thought of making a left-hand
turn off the site is something he would think twice about, depending on the time of day. He
continued that one of the things he is hopeful about is that he thinks the Planning Board will look
at this closely, and with reference to the traffic study Mr. Phippard mentioned. Regarding the
public interest and what is contrary to it, he thinks about why the Board is looking at this
proposal in the first place. He thinks it is because the building was demolished and if it had not
been, then they would be looking at rebuilding an existing, non-conforming structure. He thinks
demolishing the building was in the public’s interest. He thinks this is the best solution to their
situation of looking at new construction on this otherwise very difficult site, and Mr. Phippard
presents a good argument for public interest.

Chair Gorman stated that he looks at it in the complete opposite direction than Ms. Taylor does
when it comes to the traffic count as it is his opinion that the traffic already exists. He does not
disagree that it is less than favorable to try making a left-hand turn off of this property, but the
fact remains that it is a lot and it is entitled to some form of use. He thinks the Court would
agree with that, however, the City’s zoning does not permit a use. It will end up being
something, and he thinks that this use has only a small amount of traffic increase. To Mr.
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Phippard’s point, he does not think people are making Aroma Joes a destination. It is a drive-by
activity, so it complements the already high, difficult to manage traffic count. Regarding the
uniqueness, he agrees with Ms. Taylor that it is not unique in its size, but by way of not allowing
a use for it, you are separating it from everything else, and he thinks that is where the injustice
arises. The fact that every other similar property has a use, and this one does not, makes this
situation unique.

Mr. Clough stated that West St. is on the Ten Year Plan for the NH Department of
Transportation (NHDOT) and a major reconfiguration has been projected, including a median
down the middle, which would create very limited access in very specific spots. He continued
that when they say “Ten Year Plan,” literally, it might be ten years from now when NHDOT
would actually do this construction, so it is still early, but it has passed a few hurdles. That
potential reconfiguration would mitigate many of the turning issues. He agrees that doing a left-
hand turn into or out of that, from the wrong lane or the wrong direction, would be a nightmare.
He continued that they need to be aware that that is an issue on the whole street as this lot is one
of many. Many times, trying to pull into the Savings Bank of Walpole, he waits so long he loses
patience, which is not good, either. He concluded that he can see the traffic concerns.

Chair Gorman stated that he thinks the only place you cannot do a left-hand turn is the parking
lot for the plaza where Panera Bread is. Mr. Clough replied yes, there is a curb cut there so
drivers can only turn right, and there are times, especially close to Starbucks, when you want to
be able to go the other way. Chair Gorman stated that he agrees that this concern exists on the
whole street. He continued that there probably is a way to correct it, but it would involve a
redesign of the street. He does not think that eliminating this one use of Aroma Joes, they are
coming anywhere near to solving the problem, or that by allowing the use, they would be
creating a new problem. He thinks the size of the building is beneficial here, given that it will be
small and does not allow seating, so it would just be transient customers coming and going.

Ms. Taylor stated that her point is that it is a matter of degree, in that it is an already terrible
traffic situation, in her opinion, and she thinks that the Aroma Joes use would make it worse.
She continued that it is not a matter of the building or building size.

Chair Gorman stated that he thinks this discussion so far has addressed other criteria, but they
will continue their review.

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed.
Mr. Welsh stated that he is convinced that the spirit of the Ordinance, as the Applicant has stated,
is to encourage vehicular traffic and vehicular use, and this use is consistent with that, since it is

a drive-through. Chair Gorman stated that he agrees.

Ms. Taylor stated that she cannot cite pages or recite chapter and verse, but, the whole concept of
increasing vehicular use is against what the Comprehensive Master Plan says, regarding
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becoming a more walkable city. She continued that she is not so sure this application is within
the spirit of the Ordinance.

Chair Gorman stated that he thinks that the fact that it is the Commerce District, and this is a
commercial activity, is a fair point and it probably meets the spirit of the Ordinance other than
the size of the lot. He continued that at the end of the day, if the lot was bigger, the Board would
not be discussing the amount of traffic it was going to generate.

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice.

Ms. Taylor stated that she thinks it is a detriment to the public that outweighs the benefit to the
property owner. She continued that again, she goes back to the anticipated traffic use. She is not
a traffic engineer, but she cannot guarantee that 90% of Aroma Joes traffic will be from people
already on West St.

Mr. Welsh stated that he certainly sees the benefit to the Applicant. He continued that regarding
detriment to the public, if measured by degree of compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, this
strikes him as more in compliance, as a whole, than the vacant lot or the lot as it used to be. This
use would move the property in the direction of more compliance, which, one could argue, is a
direction that is of benefit to the public.

4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be
diminished.

Chair Gorman stated that strictly from a value standpoint, he thinks that putting a finished
property on site, if anything, would raise the values of surrounding properties, as a vacant lot
does not help surrounding values since a newly constructed, properly planned development
should raise values in a Commerce District. He thinks it will have a positive effect.

5. Unnecessary Hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

I No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

and

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

Ms. Taylor cited a portion of Garrison v. Town of Henniker, a 2006 case: “To demonstrate
unnecessary hardship, applicants must show that the zoning restriction as applied to their
property interferes with the reasonable use, considering the unique setting of the property in its
environment.” She continued that a later case says, “They must demonstrate that the proposed
site is unique compared to surrounding lots.” She thinks it is a threshold issue. This lot is
clearly not unique in comparison to its surrounding lots, demonstrated by the Applicant.
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Whether it is reasonable or not is something that, to her, becomes a secondary inquiry, and she is
not sure that it is a reasonable use.

Mr. Welsh stated that regarding reasonableness, it is a permitted use, and a way of making a
permitted use out of that small drive-through. He continued that he cannot imagine how you
could locate any of the other permitted uses on a structure of that size on a lot of this sort. He is
convinced that it is reasonable and that 5.A.i. is also satisfied.

Chair Gorman stated that he thinks some of his earlier commentary touched on his stance on 5.A.
He continued, adding that the use is reasonable, given that if the lot were a few thousand square
feet bigger, Aroma Joes could be built tomorrow.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary
hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable
use of it.

Chair Gorman stated that he has no struggle with 5.B., since there is no use allowed in the
Zoning Code for this property without a Variance. He continued that he thinks it is safe to say
that 5.B. is satisfied, in that a VVariance would be necessary for anything other than keeping it a
vacant lot.

Ms. Taylor stated that she is not convinced that if this use were not allowed, there would not be
another use that might be reasonable. She continued that she cannot say affirmatively that just
because there is one proposal she does not believe would be reasonable that no other reasonable
use would be allowed.

Chair Gorman replied that a Variance would be required for any use. Ms. Taylor replied yes.
Mr. Welsh made a motion to approve ZBA 22-05. Mr. Clough seconded the motion.

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

Met with a vote of 3-1. Ms. Taylor was opposed.

2. If the Variance were granted, the spirit of the Ordinance would be observed.

Met with a vote of 4-0.

3. Granting the Variance would do substantial justice.

Met with a vote of 3-1. Ms. Taylor was opposed.
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4. If the Variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be
diminished.

Met with a vote of 4-0.

5. Unnecessary Hardship

A Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because

I No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

and

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

Met with a vote of 3-1. Ms. Taylor was opposed.
The motion to approve ZBA 22-05 passed with a vote of 3-1. Ms. Taylor was opposed.

V) New Business
Chair Gorman asked staff if there is any new business. Ms. Marcou replied that the only item is
a reminder that the spring 2022 Planning & Zoning Conference is two free, online conferences,
Saturdays April 30 and May 7, from 9 AM to 12 PM. She continued that she emailed the Board
the details, so they can register if they would like. Ms. Taylor requested the email be resent to
her; Ms. Marcou replied yes. She continued that the online sessions will also be recorded, for

people who cannot make it and would be interested in reviewing them at a later date.

VI) Communications and Miscellaneous

VII) Non-public Session (if required)

VII1) Adjournment

There being no further business, Chair Gorman adjourned the meeting at 7:14 PM.

Respectfully submitted by,
Britta Reida, Minute Taker

Reviewed and edited by,
Corinne Marcou, Zoning Clerk
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O BELMONT AVE.
/BA 22-06

Petitioner requests a building lot
containing 5,625 sq ft with 50 ft frontage &
50 ft width at building line where 10,000 sqg

ft lot size, 60 ft frontage & 70 ft width at
building line is required per Article 3.3.2 of
the Zoning Regulations.
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City of Keene

New Hampshire

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 22-06

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, May 2, 2022, at 6:30 PM
in City Hall Council Chambers, 2™ floor, 3 Washington St, Keene, New Hampshire to consider
the following petition. Petitioners, John B. & Judith A. Hulslander Living Trust, represented by James
Phippard, of Brickstone Land Use Consultants, LLC, requests a Variance for property located at 0
Belmont Ave, Tax Map #598-030-000-000-000 that is in the Low Density District. The Petitioners
requests a Variance to permit a building lot containing 5,625 square feet with 50 feet of frontage, and 50
feet width at the building line in the Low Density District where 10,000 square feet lot size, 60 feet of
frontage, and 70 feet width at the building line is required, per Chapter 100, Article 3.3.2 of the Zoning
Regulations.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development Department at
City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm.
or online at https://keenenh.gov/zoning-board-adjustment

Colinrt JAdveom

Corinne Marcou, Zoning Clerk
Notice issuance date April 21, 2022

City of Keene ¢ 3 Washington Street ® Keene, NH ¢ 03431-3191 » www .keenenh.gov
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City of Keene, NH foroosymone
ase No.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Date Filec
Variance Application rage_I__of
v'd by

If you hove questions on how to complete this form, please call: (603) 352-5440 or
email: communitydevelopment@keenenh.gov

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner, applicant, or the autharized agent of the owner of the property upon which this appeal is sought and
that all information provided by me is true under penalty of law. If applicant or authorized agent, a signed notification from the property

owner is required.

NAME/COMPANY:  Jobn B & Judith A Hulslander Living Trust

\MAILINGADDRESS: 28 Lucinda Terrce Keene NH 03431

PHONE:

EMAIL:

SIGNATURE: ,{J/ Q\N\ % Hg ,Jz 3)0_,‘,,3'%‘_
“'”E _ Jo\nn HU\S\cmder‘

NAME/COMPANY.

SamE As OWNE
MAILING ADDRESS:
PHONE:
EMAIL:
@ f — -
: T N (! J
SIGNATURE BHM\ % HI,J;QJ&OW\L/;

PRINTED NAME: JO\'\n "B Yol S\&nder

NAME/COMPANY: James Phlppard / Brickstone Land Use Consultants LLC

VALINGAPPRESS: 185 Winchester Street Keene NH 03431

PHONE:  (603) 357-0116 )
EMAIL: jphippard@ne.rr.com

SIGNATURE: qo Y o Bt
PRINTED NAME: Jomes P Phippa\rd

Pages 17 of 98 Page 1 of 9



SECTION 2: PROPERTY INFORMATION

Property Address: 70 Belmont Ave
Tax Map Parcel ﬁumber: 598-030-000-000-000

Zoning District: | gw Density

Lot Dimensions: Front: 50"+/- Rear: g4 /- Side: 112.5'+/- Side: 912'4/-

:Lot Area: Acres: () 13 Square Feet: 5 §25

% of Lot Covered By Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc): Existing: 0 Proposed: 21.8% N |
% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc): Existing: ( Proposed: 335%

Present Use: Vacant LOt
Proposed Use: Single Family Residence

SECTION 3: WRITTEN NARRATIVE

| Article 25.5.4.A.: Describe the property location, owner of the subject property, and explain the purpose and ‘
effect of, and justification for, the proposed variance.

Pages 18 of 98 Page 2 of 9



SECTION 4: APPLICANTION CRITERIA

A Variance is requested from Article (s} of the Zoning Regulations to permit:

See Attached

Briefly describe your responses to egch criteria, using additional sheets if necessary:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

Pages 19 of 98 Page3of 9



2. if the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Pages 20 of 98 Page 4 of 9



4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished because:

5. Unnecessary Hardship
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, denial of

the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance provi
sion and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

Pages 21 0f 98 Page Sof 9



and

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

B. Explain how, if the criterial in subparagraph (A} are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be

deemed to exist if and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that  distinguish it from other
properties in the area; the property cannot be reasonahly used in strict conformance with the ordinance,
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

Pages 22 of 98 Page 6 of 9



PROPERTY ADDRESS 0 Belmont Avenue

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

e A variance is requested from Section (s)_3.3.2 of the Land Development Code of
the Keene Zoning Ordinance to permit: A building lot containing 5625 sf with 50
feet of frontage, and 50 feet width at the building line in the Low Density District
where 10,000 sf lot size, 60 feet of frontage and 70 feet width at the building line
is required.

Background: This is a legal nonconforming lot that was purchased by the
Hulslander family in 1959. At that time, 4000 sf was the minimum lot size
required in the Single Family district. This was a legal building lot. In the 1970’s
the zone dimensional requirements were changed to require a minimum of 10,000
sf for a lot in the Low Density district, making this lot nonconforming. A variance
was granted in 1980 to allow a building on this lot, however the variance expired
before it could be used. The zone dimensional requirements were changed again
in the mid 1980’s to require a minimum land area of 15,000 sf in the LD district
with 60 feet of frontage and 80 feet lot width at the building line. In 1988 a
variance was applied for to construct a single family home on this lot. It was
denied, in part, on the basis that the lot was just too small being less than half of
the required minimum lot size. Since that time there have been material changes
to the ordinances such that now only 10,000 sf is required for a lot in the LD
district. This material change is significant and justifies hearing a new variance
application to allow a building on this lot.

In 1924 a development plan entitled Baker Manor, by the Independent
Land Company was approved off Baker Street. It created Belmont Avenue and
Brown Street and 129 tracts of land, most of which were 25 feet in width and
112.5 feet deep. Tracts were purchased and combined to form building lots of
various sizes. A review of the existing lots in this neighborhood today shows that
along Belmont Avenue there are 68 lots which vary in size from 0.129 acres to
0.63 acres. 48 lots are nonconforming due to lot size. There are three other lots
which are identical in size to this lot and are fully developed with single family
homes and garages.

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH CONDITION:

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

Residential building lots are in short supply in the City of Keene. This is a vacant

lot in an existing residential neighborhood served by city water and city sewer. The
entire neighborhood on Belmont Avenue and Colby Street is in the Low Density
district. There are 68 existing lots, 48 of which are nonconforming due to lot size
and/or lot frontage. The lots vary in size from 0.129 acres to 0.63 acres. It is in the
public interest to allow construction on a vacant lot which is similar in size to the
other lots in the neighborhood. The applicant is proposing to construct a small single

Pages 23 of 98



family home which will conform to all building setbacks, building coverage and lot
coverage. A new single family home will enhance the appearance of this property and
enhance the property value, increasing property taxes for this lot.

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed
because: The spirit of the ordinance in this case is to allow low intensity
single family development on lots with city water and city sewer. The proposed use
for this lot is a small single family residence on city water and city sewer. The
proposed new residence will meet all building setback requirements and all lot
coverage requirements. This is a perfect site for a small single family dwelling. This
meets the spirit of the ordinance.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: This is an existing
vacant lot, the last undeveloped lot in this subdivision. It was made legally
nonconforming due to zone changes by the City of Keene over the years. The
applicant is proposing a small single family dwelling which will meet all building
setback requirements and lot coverage requirements. The existing lot is consistent
with many of the other lots in the neighborhood and will maintain the character of the
neighborhood. There are three other lots on Belmont Avenue which are identical in
size and are all developed with single family homes. There is no public benefit to
denying a variance to allow the last remaining lot to be built on. It will do substantial
justice for the property owner.

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not
be diminished because: Construction of a new single family dwelling on
this lot will enhance the appearance of the property and improve its property value.
Vacant properties can become unkempt and over time will hurt the values of adjacent
properties. By constructing a new single family home on the lot, the surrounding
property values will not be diminished. It will maintain the character of the
neighborhood and will match three other lots on the street of the same size.

5. Unnecessary Hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary
hardship because:

i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general
public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property because:

This lot was purchased in 1959 by the Hulslander family. It was a legal
building lot at the time. Changes to the zoning ordinances in the
1970’s and the 1980°s made this lot nonconforming due to lot size, lot
frontage and lot width at the building line. This resulted in a special
condition which makes it necessary to obtain a variance to allow any
building on this lot. This is the last undeveloped lot on the street which

Pages 24 of 98



And

ii.

results in a unique condition for this property. Three other lots on the
street are identical in size and are fully developed. The proposed new
single family dwelling will meet all current building setback
requirements and lot coverage requirements. It is served by city water
and city sewer. It serves no public purpose to deny the variance when
other lots in this neighborhood are the same size and have been built
upon.

The proposed use is a reasonable one because: This is an area
of small single family lots which are served by city water and city
sewer. A new single family dwelling on this lot is consistent with the
character of the neighborhood and consistent with the purpose of the
ordinance. This is a reasonable use because it will meet the building
setback requirements and the lot coverage requirements.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area,
the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the
ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

This was a legal, conforming lot when it was created in the 1920’s. It became
nonconforming due to changes in zoning over the last 100 years. This results in a special
condition of this property which results in a variance being necessary to construct a single
family home on it. The lot is served by city water and city sewer and can meet all zone
dimensional requirements except for the minimum lot size. This proposal matches the
character of the neighborhood and is a reasonable use. A variance is required for any use
to be added to this lot. To deny the variance results in a taking of this property and a
hardship for the owner.
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f"‘ﬁ 210 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
March 25, 2022

Subject Property:
Parcel Number:  598-030-000 Mailing Address: HULSLANDER JOHN B. & JUDITH A.
CAMA Number:  598-030-000-000-000 LIVING TRUST
Property Address: 0 BELMONT AVE. 28 LUCINDA TERR.
~ KEENE, NH 03431

Abutters:
Parcel Number:  598-010-000 Mailing Address: STOUT CHRISTOPHER S.
CAMA Number:  598-010-000-000-000 18 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 18 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-011-000 | Mailing Address: CLARK WARREN E. CLARK NANCY J.
CAMA Number:  598-011-000-000-000 20 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 20 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-012-000 ‘Mailing Address: MATSON CATHERINEM.
CAMA Number:  598-012-000-000-000 22 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 22 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-013-000 | Mailing Address: BECKER SHARRONA.
CAMA Number:  598-013-000-000-000 24 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 24 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-014-000 Mailing Address: RAMIREZ RAUL RAMIREZ JANICE L.
CAMA Number:  598-014-000-000-000 26 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 26 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
‘Parcel Number:  598-019-000 ‘Mailing Address: KELLER VICTORIAL.
CAMA Number:  598-019-000-000-000 27 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 27 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-020-000 " Mailing Address: BARNARD, ROBERT E.
CAMA Number:  598-020-000-000-000 25 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 25 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-021-000 Mailing Address: LUGO DAVID D. LUGO MEREDITHV.
CAMA Number:  598-021-000-000-000 23 COLBY ST.
Property Address: 23 COLBY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-022-000 Mailing Address: TRUSLOW LUCY G. REVOCABLE TRUST
CAMA Number:  598-022-000-000-000
Property Address: 21 COLBY ST. 21 COLBY ST.

~ KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  598-023-000 Mailing Address: MORRISON, JANET MARIE MORRISON
CAMA Number:  598-023-000-000-000 SHANNON LEE
Property Address: 19 COLBY ST. 19 COLBY ST.

www.cai-tech.com

KEENE, NH 03431

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

3/25/2022
Pages

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:

CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

598-024-000
598-024-000-000-000
17 COLBY ST.

508-025-000

598-025-000-000-000
15 COLBY ST.

598-027-000
598-027-000-000-000
26 BELMONT AVE.

598-028-000

598-028-000-000-000
30 BELMONT AVE.

598-029-000
598-029-000-000-000
32 BELMONT AVE.

598-030-000
598-030-000-000-000
0 BELMONT AVE.

598-031-000
598-031-000-000-000
40 BELMONT AVE.

598-032-000
598-032-000-000-000
44 BELMONT AVE.

598-033-000
598-033-000-000-000
46 BELMONT AVE.

598-035-000
598-035-000-000-000
45 BELMONT AVE.

598-036-000
598-036-000-000-000
43 BELMONT AVE.

598-037-000
598-037-000-000-000
39 BELMONT AVE.

f«ﬂ\ 210 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
March 25, 2022

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:

.................

Malhng Address:

Mailing Address

: 45 BELMONT AVE. LLC

% Mailing Address:

www.cai-tech.com

CLARK NORMA D. REVOCABLE TRUST
17 COLBY ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

MASSUCCO EDWARD A. MASSUCCO
SUSAN

15 COLBY ST.

KEENE, NH 03431

HAINES ALISHA R.
26 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

HANRAHAN RUTH A.
30 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

FARLEY JAMES M.
32 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431-4334

..........................

HULSLANDER JOHN B. & JUDITH A.
LIVING TRUST

28 LUCINDA TERR.

KEENE, NH 03431

PHAM, NGA
40 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

SMITH, MEGAN LOUISE
44 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

DAVOLI TAMMY
46 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

27 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

HOPE WILLIAM R. RILEY BRENDA
43 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

HEARN JEANNE S.
39 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

3/25/2022

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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Keene, NH
March 25, 2022

Parcel Number: 598-038-000

CAMA Number:  598-038-000-000-000
Property Address: 37 BELMONT AVE.
Parcel Number:  598-039-000

CAMA Number:  598-039-000-000-000
Property Address: 29 BELMONT AVE.
Parcel Number:  598-040-000
CAMA Number: 598-040-000-000-000
Property Address: 27 BELMONT AVE.
Parcel Number: ~ 598-041-000
CAMA Number:  598-041-000-000-000
Property Address: 25 BELMONT AVE.

210 foot Abutters List Report

Mailing Address:

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

LUKSEVISH SALLY M.
37 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

LACHENAL DENNIS W. LACHENAL
SANDRA M.

29 BELMONT AVE.

KEENE, NH 03431

HAMILTON MARY C. REV. TRUST
27 BELMONT AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

JACQUES JEAN-NOEL JACQUES DIANE
L.
25 BELMONT AVE.

KEENE, NH 03431 o

www.cai-tech.com

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

3/25/2022
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Abutters List Report - Keene, NH

Page 3 of 3



24.5’

50°

112.8

PROPQSED
| HOUSE

PROPOSED WALK

FROPOSED
DRIVEWAY
BUILDING SETBACK LINE

BELMONT AVENUE

LOT DATA

ZONING

TAX MAP #
LOT SIZE

BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT 15
SIDE 10’
REAR 20

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE
BUILDING

PAVEMENT

TOTAL

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE
BUILDING

PAVEMENT/WALK

TOTAL

LOW DENSITY DISTRICT
588—-030—-000

5,625 SFx
0 sF - 0%
0 SF — 0%
0O SF — 0%

1,225 SF - 21.8%
662 SF — 11.8%
1,887 SF — 33.5%

JOHN B. & JUDITHA.

HULSLANDER LIVING TRUST
28 LUCINDA TERRACE, KEENE, NH 03431

rickstone
Land Use Consultants, LLC

185 Winchester Street, Keene, NH 03431
Phone: (B03) 367-0116

PROPOSED SKETCH
0 BELMONT AVENUE, KEENE, NH

REVISION

SCALE: 1"=20'

APRIL 13, 2022

SK-1
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Petitioner requests a personal service
establishment in an existing building in the
Low Density District where such is use is
not permitted per Article 3.3.5 of the
Zoning Regulations.
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City of Keene

New Hampshive

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 22-07

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, May 2, 2022, at 6:30 PM
in City Hall Council Chambers, 2™ floor, 3 Washington St, Keene, New Hampshire to consider
the following petition. Petitioner, White House Group, represented by James Phippard, of Brickstone
Land Use Consultants, LLC, requests a Variance for property located at 441 Main St., Keene, Tax Map
#112-020-000-000-000 that is in the Low Density District. The Petitioner requests a Variance to permit a
personal service establishment in an existing building in the Low Density District where a personal service
establishment is not a permitted use per, Chapter 100, Article 3.3.5 of the Zoning Regulations.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development Department at
City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm.
or online at https://keenenh.gov/zoning-board-adjustment

Corinne Marcou, Zoning Clerk
Notice issuance date April 21, 2022

City of Keene ® 3 Washington Street ® Keene, NH ¢ 03431-3191 ¢ www.keenenh.gov

Working Toward a Sustainable Community
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Keene, NH
April 20, 2022
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{For Office Use Only:
Case No. ZH>A D -0 1

Date Filled g% lfl % o
Rec’d By

Page _{( of (o
Rev'd by

City of Keene, NH

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Variance Application
If you have questions on how ta complete this form, please call: (603} 352-5440 or
4 email: communitydevelopment@keenenh.gov

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION

I hereby certify that | am the owner, applicant, or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which this appeal is sought and
that all information provided by me is true under penalty of law. If applicant or autharized agent, a signed notification from the property

owner is required.

NAME/COMPANY: - \\/hite House Group

MAILING ADDRESS: 441 Main Street Keene NH 03431

PHONE:

EMAIL:

ﬂGNATURW

PRINTED%ME: 1. ®. CouayLn

NAME/COMPANY:

MME

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE:

EMAIL:

SNTRES )

PRINTED'NAME: \\;R. CoUGRULIN

NAME/COMPANY: James Phippard/ Brickstone Land Use Consultants

MAILING ADDRESS: 4 a2 \Winchester St Keen NH 03431

PHONE: (03 2387-0ll b
EMAIL:  brickstone@ne.rr.com
SIGNATURE: QP L T\ N O

James Phippard

PRINTED NAME:

Pages 36 of 98 Page 1 of 9



SECTION 2: PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Address: 441 Main street

Tax Map Parcel Number: 11 2_020_000-090-000

Zoning District: | ow Density

Lot Dimensions: Front: 120'+/- Réar: 153'+/- Side: 200'+/- Sid_e: 175'+/-

Lot Area: Acres: () 82 Ac +/- SauareFeet: 35719 20 +/-

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc): Existing: Proposed:
11 11

% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc): Existing: 36 Proposed: 36

Present Use: OfﬁCGS

Proposed Use: Offices

SECTION 3: WRITTEN NARRATIVE

'Article 25.5.4.A.: Describe the property location, owner of the subject property, and explain the purpose and
effect of, and justification for, the proposed variance. See A"'H'CIC‘ I’?C’C/

Pages 37 of 98 Page 2 of 9



SECTION 4: APPLICANTION CRITERIA

A Variance is requested from Article {s) of the Zoning Regulations to permit:

Briefly describe your responses to each criteria, using additional sheets if necessary:

L. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

Pages 38 of 98 Page 3 of 9



2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Pages 39 of 98 Page 4 of 9



4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished because:

5. Unnecessary Hardship
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, denial of

the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the = ordinance provi
sion and the specific application of that provision to the property because:
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and

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

B. Explain how, if the criterial in subparagraph (A} are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that  distinguish it from other

properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance,
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.
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PROPERTY ADDRESS _441 Main Street

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

e A variance is requested from Section (s)_3.3.5 of the Land Development Code of
the Keene Zoning Ordinance to permit: A personal service establishment in an
existing building in the Low Density District where a personal service
establishment is not a permitted use.

Background: 441 Main Street is an existing 5000+ sf building constructed in
1880 as a large single family home. The building was converted to professional
office space in 1984 when a variance was granted to allow professional office use
in the Low Density district. The variance restricted the office uses to low intensity
professional offices such as attorneys, doctors, architects, engineers, accountants,
insurance agents, and the Coughlin Real Estate office. Specifically excluded from
the permitted uses were higher intensity uses such as travel agents and beauty
salons.

This request is to allow an esthetician (a personal service establishment) to
occupy an office suite at 441 Main Street which is in the Low Density District.
The esthetician would be a sole proprietor business with no employees. They will
operate by appointment only with no walk-in service.

DESCRIBE BRIEFLY YOUR RESPONSE TO EACH CONDITION:

1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:
Since the pandemic started, it has been impossible to maintain adequate occupancy in
the existing office spaces in the building at 441 Main Street. It is in the public interest
to allow a professional business to occupy a professional office suite in this existing
building. The proposed use would be very low intensity as required by the variance
granted in 1984. As a sole proprietor with no employees and service by appointment
only, an esthetician will not create excess traffic, excess noise, or create a nuisance in
the neighborhood. An empty office building would not serve the public interest.
Granting the variance will allow a licensed professional to occupy space in this
building, thereby helping to preserve the property value at this important gateway
location.

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed
because: The spirit of the ordinance in this case is best defined by the conditions in
the variance granted back in 1984. That variance allowed professional offices which
are low intensity uses, thus protecting the character of the neighborhood and the
interests of the adjacent properties. A sole proprietor who is a licensed professional
and working by appointment only meets the intent of the variance for this site.
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3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: When the pandemic
started in 2020, this building became vacant except for the office of the property
owner. The counsellors and therapists who previously occupied the building learned
that they could provide their services from home and no longer needed an office
space. Granting a variance to allow a licensed professional, a sole proprietor who
works by appointment only, meets the spirit of the original variance as a low intensity
use. It will have no significant impact on abutters or on the general public. Granting
the variance will do substantial justice for the owner.

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not
be diminished because: The proposed use would be by a licensed
professional who is a sole proprietor and is open by appointment only. It will not
generate excess traffic, excess noise, or cause a disturbance to neighbors. All
activities will be conducted inside the building. Granting the variance will help the
owner to maintain occupancy in his building and thereby help him to maintain his
property value. This will help to maintain other property values in the neighborhood.

5. Unnecessary Hardship

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary
hardship because:

i No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general
public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property because:

This is an existing building with over 5000 sf of living area plus an
existing basement space which brings the total building size to over
7000 sf. This is extremely large for a single family home. In 1984 the
ZBA recognized this as a special condition of the property and granted
a variance to allow low intensity professional offices in the existing
building. At that time professional offices were generally understood
to be a licensed professional who would typically operate by
appointment only with little or no walk-in business. Over the years,
businesses have changed and the way they do business has changed.
As a result, the City has adopted new definitions to better address and
identify individual businesses.

In 2021 the revised Land Development Code in Keene was
adopted and included new definitions such as a “personal service
establishment”. Staff has determined that an esthetician falls under that
definition. This definition includes hair salons, laundromats, nail
salons, barber shops and tatoo parlors among others. But the definition
does not distinguish between a small, one person business, operating
by appointment only and a larger multi-person salon or spa.
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When the previous variance was granted for this property, it
restricted the uses to be low intensity office uses. The proposed use is
a sole proprietor, licensed professional who operates by appointment
only. This is a low intensity use. It is not fair or reasonable to consider
this use the same as a multi-person salon or other business use.

Denial of the variance in this case would result in an unnecessary
hardship to the owner.

And

il. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:
The proposed use by a licensed esthetician as a sole proprietor and
operating by appointment only is a very low intensity use and
complies with the variance restrictions approved back in 1984. It will
not result in excessive traffic, excessive noise, and will not disturb the
surrounding properties. This is a reasonable use for this property.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special
conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area,
the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the
ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

This property is operating under an existing variance which was granted in 1984.
The variance restricted the permitted office uses to be low intensity uses which would not
significantly affect the surrounding properties. This is a special condition for this
property. Due to the pandemic and to changes in the business world the previous office
uses in the building no longer need a physical office space to operate. The building has
been mostly vacant for the past two years. A variance is necessary to allow a new
business use, an esthetician, to operate at this location. A licensed esthetician operating as
a sole proprietor and doing business by appointment only complies with the spirit of the
variance restriction. This is a reasonable use for this property and a variance is necessary
to allow this use.
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OWNER NAME

'White House Group

NOTICE LIST

This template can be used to record the name, mailing address, street address, and tax map parcel (TMP) # for each party

that is required to be noticed as part of an application.

MAILING ADDRESS

441 Main St Keene NH 03431

STREET ADDRESS
(If different from mailing address)

TAX MAP PARCEL
(TMP) #

112-020-000-000-000

SuzanneC Burbank

41 Boston PL Keene NH 03431

112-002-000-000-000

SS Bakers Realty Co LLC

428 Main St Keene NH 03431

112-004-000-000-000

Beauregard Family Rev Trust

127 Washington St Keene NH 03431

440 Main Street

112-005-000-000-000

Monroe Muffler Brake Inc

6920 Pointe Iverness Way Suite 301 Fort Wayne IN 46804

492 Main St

112-007-000-000-000

L&G Realty Trust

1187 Main St Tewksbury MA 01876

11 Sheridan Ave

112-009-000-000-000

Global Montelio Group Corp

15 Northeast Ind Rd Branford CT 06405

501 Main Street

112-010-00-000-000

Bakke Realty & Mgt CO

6 Prospect Hill Rd Spofford NH 03462

11 King Court

112-021-000-000-000

A Team Holdings LLC

145 Wright Rd Mendon VT 05701

15 King Court

112-022-000-000-000

Xanthopoulos Semela Living Trust

297 Marlboro St Keene NH 03431

431 Main St

112-023-000-000-000

Stephen L & Lynda Rogers

425 Main St Keene NH 03431

112-024-000-000-000

Janice R D'Alessio Living Trust

PO Box 1806 Keene NH 03431

419 Main St

112-025-000-000-000

Travis A Drapeau

20 Appleton St Keene NH 03431

112-026-000-000-000

Edward H Letourneau Jr

22 Appleton St Keene NH 03431

112-027-000-000-000

University Sys of NH Keene State College

229 Main St Keene NH 03431

28 Appleton St

112-028-000-000-000

State of NH | PO Box 483 Concord NH 03301 0 Martell Ct 112-045-000-000-000
Timothy P Sampson& Karrie Kalich 420 Mai n St 594-080-000-000-000
David Hinderaker & Anna Hinderaker | 3804 Ruskin St Houston TX 77005 409 Maln St 594-081-000-000-000

Brickstone Land Use Consultants

185 Winchester St Keene NH 03431
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CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO
441 MAIN STREET VARIANCE

1. There will be no signs on Main Street other than address or

directional signs.
2. There will be no change in the exterior residential character

of the building.
3. There will be no parking on the north side of the building.
4. There will be no use of the driveway between 431 Main Street

and 441 Main Street except for oil deliveries., f;§%
5. There shall be professional offices only;ggewevef, prefessicnal
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EXISTING
BUILDING
OFFICE USE

EXISTING PARKING
18 SPACES

-

KINGS COURT

LOT DATA

ZONING LOW DENSITY
TAX MAP # 112-020—-000
LOT SiZE 35,7119 SF — 0.82 ACt
LLOT COVERAGE
BUILDING 3,600 SF - 10%
PAVING : 7,700 SF — 22%
TOTAL 11,300 SF — 327
PARKING
OFFICE (4,000 SF LEASEABLE AREA @ 4 SPACES/1,000 SF = 16 SPACES)
PARKING REQUIRED: 16 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED: 18 SPACES

GENERAL NOTES

1. THIS PLAN IS A COMPOSITE PLAN OF THIS PROPERTY BASED ON
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY AND GROUND SURVEY OF SITE FEATURES.
THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY
OF THIS PROPERTY.

2. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOCDPFLAIN
FOR THE CITY CF KEENE. '

WHITE HOUSE GROUP

441 MAIN STREET
KEENE, NH 03431

————Ragec4-—o+08

rickstone
Land Use Consultants, LLC

185 Winchesier Street, Keene, NH (3431
Phone: (603) 357-0116

PROPOSED VARIANCE TO ALLOW
PERSONAL SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT
AT 441 MAIN STREET, KEENE, NH

REVISION

SCALE: 1"=30'

4/12/2022 Z BA 1
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210-222 WES .
/BA 22-08

Petitioner requests a multifamily dwelling
with five residential units where residential
units are not a permitted use in the
Commerce District per Table 8-1 of the
Zoning Regulations.
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City of Keene

New Hampshire

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 22-08

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, May 2, 2022, at 6:30 PM
in City Hall Council Chambers, 2*® floor, 3 Washington St, Keene, New Hampshire to consider
the following petition. Petitioner, Brady Sullivan Keene Properties, LLC of 670 North Commercial St.,
Manchester, NH, represented by Amy Sanders of Fuss and O’Neill of 50 Commercial Street, Manchester,
NH, requests a Variance for property located at 210-222 West St, Keene, Tax Map #576-009-000-000-
000 that is in the Commerce District. The Petitioner requests a Variance to permit a multifamily dwelling
with five residential units where residential uses are not a permitted use in the Commerce District per
Chapter 100, Table 8-1 Permitted Principal Uses by Zoning District of the Zoning Regulations.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development Department at
City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm.
or online at hitps://keenenh.gov/zoning-board-adjustment

Corinne Marcou’, Zoning Clerk
Notice issuance date April 21, 2022

City of Keene ¢ 3 Washington Street ® Keene, NH ® 03431-3191 * www.keenenh.gov

Working Toward a Sustainable Community
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Keene, NH Technologles

Precision Mapping. Geospatial Sclutions.
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NOTICE OF DECISION
Decmeber 5, 2016

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

CASE NUMBER: ZBA 16-47

Property Address: 210 West Street

Zone: Commerce District

Owner: Brady Sullivan Keene Properties, LLC
Petitioner: Christopher Lewis, NCARB

You are hereby notified that the request for a Variance for property located at 210 West Street,
Keene, which is in the Commerce District and based upon the record and which is incorporated
by reference has been approved 4-1. This is to permit an addition to the existing uses, to allow
multi-family residential apartment/condominiums up to 90 units in the existing historic mill
buildings per Section 102-542 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Cﬂéﬂ;) H/ (/(Q v

Corinne Marcou, Clerk

Conditions:

NOTE: Any person affected has a right to appeal this Decision. If you wish to appeal, you must
act within thirty-(30) days of the date of this notice. The necessary first step, before any appeal
may be taken to the Courts, is to apply to the Board of Adjustment for a rehearing. The motion
for rehearing must set forth all the grounds on which you will be base your appeal. See New
Hampshire Statutes, RSA Chapter 677, for details.

City of Keene = 3 Washington Street - Keene, NH » 03431 » www.ci.keene.nh.us

Working Toward a Sustainable Community
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City of Keene, NH

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Variance Application

If you have questions on how to complete this form, please call: (603) 352-5440 or
email: communitydevelopment@keenenh.gov

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner, applicant, or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which this appeal is sought and

that all information provided by me is true under penalty of law. If applicant or authorized agent, a signed notification from the property
owner is required.

'OWNER / APPLICANT

name/fcomPan: Brady Sullivan Keene Properties, LLC |
MALNGARRES 870 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03103

PHONE: (603) 231-1240
EMAIL: bke"ey@bladysuul)ﬂn ,Qéﬁ]

sowwe 7] Z 7]
PRINTED NAME: Beﬁ(am"’]/Ke"ey

APPLICANT (if different than Owner/Applicant)

NAME/COMPANY:

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: |

EMAIL:

SIGNATURE:

| PRINTED NAME:

] AUTHORIZED AGENT (if different than Owner/Apphcant)
NAME/COMPANY:  Amy Sanders, Fuss and O'Neill

MAILING ADDRESS: 50 Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101

PHONE: 603-668-8223 x 2141

EMAIL: asanders@fando.com

| SIGNATURE: (/&/WJ W ;

PRINTED NAME:  Amy Sonders
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Property address: 21(0-222 West Street

Tax h;ap Parcel Number: 576.009

Zoning District: Commerce

Lot Dimensions: Front: gag plan Rear: see plan Side: gge plan Side: gee plan

Lot Area: Acres: § § Square Feet: 281 798

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc): Existing: 5 8 8 8 5 Proposed: 58.885
’ s

% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc): Existing: 75 Proposed: 7 5

Present Use: CaS| no

poposeduse: 5 Residential Apartments Units
SECTION 3: WRITTEN NARRATIVE

Article 25.5.4.A.: Describe the property location, owner of the subject property, and explain the purpose and
effect of, and justification for, the proposed variance.

The property is located at 210-222 West Street, between Island Street and Gilbo Avenue and is owned
by Brady Sullivan Keene Properties, LLC . The property contains the Colony Mill Marketplace which
includes 89 residential apartment units and a restaurant. There are three additional buildings, which
include a multi-tenant building, which is under construction,a bank and a casino. The proposed variance

seeks to change the use of the casino building and permit a multi-family dwelling with five residential
apartment units.

The intent is to convert the existing building to residential units with no major exterior building changes or
additions. Since the site already includes 89 residential apartment units, the addition of five more units
within the existing casino structure, will have no impact on the functionality, feel or aesthetics of the site.
Additionally, there is adequate parking existing on site to accommodate the additional residential units.

Permitting the residential units is justified as there is a continuous need for housing and this variance will
assist in filling that need.

Page 2 of 9
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SECTION 4: APPLICANTION CRITERIA

A Variance is requested from Article (s) Table 8-1  ©f the Zoning Regulations to permit:

A multifamily dwelling with 5 residential units.

Briefly describe your responses to each criteria, using additional sheets if necessary:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

Housing is a fundamental challenge and is in high demand. By permitting the existing building to be
converted to residential units it helps to achieve one of the master plan goals by providing additional
housing within a conveniently located area. Additionally, the existing Colony Mill Marketplace building,
that exists on the property, includes 89 apartment units, so the residential use is compatible with the
uses that exist on site today.

Pagc3of 9
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2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

Converting the existing building into residential units will create additional housing opportunities in a
convenient location that is adjacent to a recreational trail and walking distance to various business and
downtown. These all meet the spirit and intent of the ordinance and goals of the master plan.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

The variance will allow for additional residential housing units, which is a greatly heeded in the City of
Keene. The residential housing units will be developed consistent with the City's Master Plan as they will
be developed within an existing structure, are conveniently located and promotes a walkable community.

Page 4 of 9
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4. If the variance were granted, the vaiues of the surrounding properties would not be diminished because:

Converting the existing building into residential housing units will not alter the overall appearance of the
exterior of the building. It also will not require construction of additional paved parking, as there is more
than adequate parking available on the property. The character and overall feel of the property will not

| change if the variance is granted,therefore it will have no impact to surrounding properties.

5. Unnecessary Hardship
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, denial of

the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance provi
sion and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

The surrounding area can support and benefit from an increase in residential housing units. The
surrounding area includes various businesses,recreation, and cultural opportunities for residents to work,

play, shop and dine.

o _ ST
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and

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

There is a shortage of housing in Keene and this proposed use will provide for additional housing units
surrounded by existing various amenities that make this a desirable location for living.

B. Explain how, if the criterial in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that  distinguish it from other

properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance,
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

Page 6 of 9
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Subject Property:

Parcel Number:

576-009-000

200 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
April 08, 2022

Mailing Address:

BRADY SULLIVAN KEENE PROPERTIES

CAMA Number:  576-009-000-000-000 LLC

Property Address: 210-222 WEST ST. 670 NORTH COMMERCIAL ST.
MANCHESTER, NH 03103

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 576-004-000 Mailing Address: BANK OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CAMA Number:  576-004-000-000-000 10-380 WELLINGTON ST,

Property Address: 194 WEST ST. LONDON ONTARIO CANADA, N6A 5B5

Parcel Number:  576-006-000 Mailing Address: 149 EMERALD STREET OWNER LLC

CAMA Number:  576-006-000-000-000 C/O LEXINGTON REALTY

Property Address: OOFF GILBO AVE. INTERNATIONAL LLC 911 EAST COUNTY

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:;
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

576-007-000
576-007-000-000-000
149 EMERALD ST.

576-010-000
576-010-000-000-000
268 WEST ST.

576-011-000
576-011-000-000-000
273 WEST ST.

576-012-000
576-012-000-000-000
255 WEST ST.

576-013-000
576-013-000-000-000
219 WEST ST.

576-017-000
576-017-000-000-000
9 ASHUELOT ST.

576-018-000
576-018-000-000-000
189 WEST ST.

577-034-000
577-034-000-000-000
O ISLAND ST.

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

www.cai-tech.com

LINE RD. SUITE 206
LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701

149 EMERALD STREET OWNER LLC
455 TARRYTOWN RD. SUITE 1526
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10607

KIRITSY LLC
73 TUCKER RIDGE CT.
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, SC 29926-2770

CITY OF KEENE
3 WASHINGTON ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

MASCOMA BANK
255 WEST ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

SUMMIT DISTRIBUTING LLC
240 MECHANIC ST.
LEBANON, NH 03766

SKIPITARIS GEORGE
9 ASHUELOT ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

S.S. BAKER'S REALTY CO LLC
428 MAIN ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

CITY OF KEENE
3 WASHINGTON ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

4/8/2022

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03I
69 ISLAND ST. #22

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03J
69 ISLAND ST.

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03K
69 ISLAND ST.

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-04B
69 ISLAND ST. #8

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-05A
69 ISLAND ST. #10

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-05B
69 ISLAND ST. #11

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-06A
69 ISLAND ST. #12

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-06B
69 ISLAND ST. #13

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-06C
69 ISLAND ST. #14

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-07A
69 ISLAND ST. #15

583-013-000
583-013-000-000-000
0 ISLAND ST.

583-016-000
583-016-000-000-000
70 ISLAND ST.

200 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
April 08, 2022

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

PSNH
PO BOX 270
HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270

70 ISLAND STREET LLC
100 DARLING RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

8.

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

583-010-000
583-010-000-000-000
0 ISLAND ST.

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-008
69 ISLAND ST. #18

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-01A
69 ISLAND ST. #1

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-02A
69 ISLAND ST. #3

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03A
69 ISLAND ST. #23

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03B
69 ISLAND ST. #24

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03C
69 ISLAND ST. #5

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03D
69 ISLAND ST. #25

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03E
69 ISLAND ST. #26

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03F
69 ISLAND ST. #19

583-010-000
583-010-000-001-03G
69 ISLAND ST. #20

200 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH

April 08, 2022
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

ISLAND MILL REALTY GROUP
PO BOX 1060
KEENE, NH 03431

DEWITT CLINTON REAL ESTATE LLC
50 ACREBROOK RD.
KEENE, NH 03431

KEENE RELATED LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

DENTAL HEALTH WORKS OF CHESHIRE
COUNTY INC

69V ISLAND ST. 2B

KEENE, NH 03431

NOBLE DENTAL PROPERTIES LLC
327 COURT ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

NOBLE DENTAL PROPERTIES LLC
327 COURT ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

JRG REALTY PARTNERSHIP
69 ISLAND ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
170 HOYT ST.
BROOKLYN, NY 11217

Parcel Number: 583-010-000 Mailing Address: KEENE ISLAND HOLDINGS LLC
CAMA Number: 583-010-000-001-03H 170 HOYT ST.
Property Address: 69 ISLAND ST. #21 BROOKLYN, NY 11217
www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
4/8/2022 are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. page 2 of 4
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6% - 9 200 foot Abutters List Report

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Keene, NH
April 08, 2022

583-017-000
583-017-000-000-000
76 ISLAND ST.

583-018-000
583-018-000-000-000
0 ISLAND ST.

583-036-000
583-036-000-000-000
227 EMERALD ST.

583-037-000
583-037-000-000-000
227 EMERALD ST.

583-037-000
583-037-000-001-000
0 EMERALD ST.

583-038-000
583-038-000-000-000
207 EMERALD ST.

583-038-000
583-038-000-UTL-000
207 EMERALD ST.

583-039-000
583-039-000-000-000
0 EMERALD ST.

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

www.cai-tech.com

SAVAGE, MATTHEW H. PROCTOR
JASMINE M.

27 TRAILVIEW DR.

GILFORD, NH 03249

PSNH
PO BOX 270
HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270

PSNH
PO BOX 270
HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270

PSNH
PO BOX 270
HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270

PSNH
PO BOX 270
HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270

KEENE PROPANE CORPORATION
262 CENTRAL PARK WEST APT. 8B
NEW YORK, NY 10024

LIBERTY UTILITIES (ENERGYNORTH
NATURAL GAS) CORP ATTN ACCOUNTS
PAYABLE

15 BUTTRICK RD

LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

149 EMERALD STREET OWNER LLC

C/O LEXINGTON REALTY
INTERNATIONAL LLC 911 EAST COUNTY
LINE RD. SUITE 206

LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

4/8/2022

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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SULLIVAN

470 N. DOMMERDIAL ST,
MANOHESTER, NH D3101
A: 603.522.6223
F: 603.622.7342
WAW.BRAD YSULLIVAN .COM
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136 HAS

INGS AVE.

/BA 22-09

Petitioner requests a rear and side
setbacks to 6 ft where 20 ft is required for
the rear and 10 ft is required for the side

per Article 3.3.2 of the Zoning Regulations.
to install an above ground pool.

Pages 70 of 98



City of Keene

New Hampshive

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 22-09

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, May 2, 2022, at 6:30 PM
in City Hall Council Chambers, 2" floor, 3 Washington St, Keene, New Hampshire to consider
the following petition. Petitioners, Scoff and Kerry Bachynski of 136 Hastings Ave., Keene, requests a
Variance for property located at 136 Hastings Ave., Tax Map #523-039-000-000-000 that is in the Low
Density District. The Petitioners request a Variance to permit both the rear and side setbacks to six feet
where 20 feet is required for the rear and 10 feet is required for the side setbacks in order to install an 18
foot above ground swimming pool, per Chapter 100, Article 3.3.2 of the Zoning Regulations.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development Department at
City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm.
or online at https://keenenh.gov/zoning-board-adjustment

( ooart A axe s

Corinne Marcou, éonmg Clerk
Notice issuance date April 21, 2022

City of Keene ® 3 Washington Street ® Keene, NH ¢ 03431-3191 » www keenenh.gov

Working Toward a Sustainable Community

Pages 71 of 98



Keene, NH MTec_hnologies

April 20, 2022 0 acte Lo www.cai-tech.com

34 68 102
R —————

] ™~
7 AR 1
= w— —
—
> & /4
& “\/
& |
&3
e “""‘\'16'%
\ 0.38 AcC
/ x4 ) o (-
= e
4
8
oy
¥ %
39
0.36 Ac
g | o0
; U_z\ 0.35 AcC
'\7-6'5 p -
: Z
)
“
©) AL
! Sources: Esti, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT P,NRCan, Esri Japan, METI, Esri
E China (Hong Kong), Esri quea, Esri (Thailand), NGCE&,\(c) OpensStieetMap confributors, and the
R GIS User Community \ ™ _=\

Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies are not respansible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.

Pages 72 of 98




Clty of Keene, NH ZOr O:‘ficeéuéi:nlv: 4
ase NO. -
Zoning Board of Adjustment g:;?ng;ed—%ﬁgza
Variance Application rage _|_of 1

If you have questions on how to complete this form, please call: (603) 352-5440 or
email: communitydevelopment@keenenh.gov

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner, applicant, or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which this appeal is sought and |
that all information provided by me is true under penalty of law. If applicant or authorized agent, a signed notification from the property

NAME/COMPANY: Scott & Kerrvaachynski

MAILING ADDRESs: 1 36 Hastings Ave
Keene, NH 03431

PHONE: 603-209-5600
EmaiL:  kerry926 @hotmail.com

SIGNATURE: W

prINTED namEe: Kerry Bachynski

APPLICANT (if different than Owner/Applicant)

NAME/COMPANY:

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE:

EMAIL:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

AUTHORIZED AGENT (if different than Owner/Applicant)

 NAME/COMPANY:

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE:

EMAIL:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

Pages 73 of 98
Page 1 of 9



SECTION 2: PROPERTY INFORMATION

Property Address: 136 Hastings Ave

Tax Map Parcel Number: 523-039-000

Zoning District: Zonlng Distrlcts

Lot Dimensions: Front: 125’ Rear:125’ Side: 126.83’ Side: 126.82’

Lot Area: Acres: -36 Square Feet: 15719sf

% of Lot Covered by Structures (buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc): Existing: 2364sf/15% Proposed:2619sf/17%

% of Impervious Coverage (structures plus driveways and/or parking areas, etc): Existing: Proposed:N/a

Present Use: Single family dwelling

Proposed Use: Single family dwelling

SECTION 3: WRITTEN NARRATIVE |

Article 25.5.4.A.: Describe the property location, owner of the subject property, and explain the purpose and
effect of, and justification for, the proposed variance.

1136 Hastings Ave is a 1512sf single family dwelling on a .36 acre lot. Scott and Kerry Bachynski
ipurchased the property in 2017.

Several exteriors improvements have recently been made to the property including the addition of 6’ vinyl
privacy fencing, a new metal shingle style roof, tree removal, general landscaping.

The owners plan to install an 18’ above ground swimming pool within the fenced portion of the yard.
The current minimum setback for this zone is 20’ rear and 10’ side.

The house is set back within the lot, with a rear yard space of just 33’ from the exterior wall to the
property line.

Water and sewer lines on the right side of the lot prevent installation of a pool in that area.

The only space that a swimming pool could feasibly be installed is the rear left corner of the lot. The yard
slopes away from the house more substantially in this area.

The owners are proposing a variance to both the rear and side setback to 6’ specifically for the
swimming pool.

FPages /4 o1 Yo
9 Page 2 of 9



SECTION 4: APPLICANTION CRITERIA

A Vaariance is requested from Article (s) of the Zoning Regulations to permit:

3.3.2
Minimum rear setback 20’
Minimum side setback 10’

Requesting variance for bothto 6" +0 ol lovv 1% aboe groond Sv«fl'v’hmav‘\ﬂ poo |
o be instulled Bortrer awo Bram thenpuse.

Briefly describe your responses to each criteria, using additional sheets if necessary:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

The variance requested would not alter the property value of the abutters.

Pages 75 of 98
Page 3 of 9



2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

As the yard surrounding the proposed pool location is fully sectioned off by 6’ privacy fencing, it will have
no visual or other impact that the setbacks are designed to preserve.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Granting the variance will cause no harm to the general public or abutters.

The pool installation and use will comply with all requirements imposed by proper building permit and city
ordinanaces.

Pages 76 of 98 Page 4 of 9



4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished because:

Granting the variance will not diminish surrounding property values. This lot is in a desirable residential
area that attracts mainly families.

This property has had multiple recent exterior improvements including repainting, 6’ vinyl privacy fencing,
a new metal shingle roof, tree removal and landscaping.

5. Unnecessary Hardship
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, denial of

the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance provi
sion and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

This lot is unique in several aspects.

'First, the house is set back within the lot, with a rear yard space of just 33’ from the exterior wall to the
property line.

Water and sewer lines on the right side of the lot prevent installation of a pool in that area.

The only space that a swimming pool could feasibly be installed is the rear left corner of the lot. The yard
slopes away from the house more substantially in this area. Given the current setback, the owners would
need to pay considerably more to level the space closer to the house. In addition, the visual and practical
appeal would increase if the pool could be installed with the proposed variances. If installed closer to the
house and therefore higher on the slope, the pool would actually be more visable to the abutters.

Pages 77 of 98
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and

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The proposed use is a reasonable one because it will allow the owners to continue to improve the
property, thereby increasing the value of the property.

B. Explain how, if the criterial in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that  distinguish it from other

properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance,
and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

Pages 78 of 98 Page 6 of 9
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City of Keene, NH
Zoning Board of Adjustment
Certified Notice List

If you have questions on how to complete an application, please call: (603) 352-5440 or
email: communitydevelopment@keenenh.gov

25.2.4 PUBLIC NOTICE

The submittal requirements for Public Notices are outlined further in Article 25.2 of the Land Development Code
Article 25.2.4.A.1: When a mailed notice is required, the applicant shall submit 2 sets of mailing labels for each abutter or
person entitled to such notice in accordance with state law or the City code of Ordinances, and a mailing fee equal to the cost |
of the current United States Postal Service Certified Mail rate, at the time of application submission, unless otherwise specified
in the Land Development Code.
Article 25.2.4.A.2: The appropriate review authority, or their designee, shall be responsible for issuing the mailed notice.
Article 25.2.4.A.3: The mailed notice shall include, at a minimum, the date, time, place and purpose of such public hearing;
the names of the applicant and property owner; and the address of the subject property. Such information shall be current to
within 10 days of application submittal.
Article 25.2.4.A.4: The mailed notice shall be sent to the address used for mailing local property tax bills, which may be ob-
tained from the City of Keene Assessing Department.
Article 25.2.4.A.5: The required timeframe for issuing mailed notice is specified in Table 25-2. This timeframe shall not in-
clude the day such notice is postmarked or the day of the public hearing or pubic meeting at which the application is first con-
sidered.

NOTICE LIST & MAILING LABELS

A notice list and two sets of mailing labels identifying any parties that require notice as part of the application process, will be

submitted. Such information shall be current to within 10 days of application submittal. Per N\H RSA 676:7(1)(a), and Article 25

of the Land Development Code, the following parties must be noticed by verified mail no less than five days prior to the sched-

uled meeting:

e Property owner

e Applicant and, if appropriate, authorized agent

e All owners of property located within 200 feet of the subject parcel as well all owners of property that directly abuts and/
or is directly across the street or stream from the subject parcel

e Holders of conservation, preservation, or agricultural preservation restrictions

The Notice List shall include the following: The mailing labels shall include the following:
e Property owner’'s name Property owner’s name

e Property owner’s mailing address Property owner’s mailing address

¢ Street address, if different from mailing address Property tax map parcel (TMP) number

e Property tax map parcel (TMP) number

The City of Keene’s GIS Database (axisgis.com/keenenh/) can be used to generate a Notice List and mailing labels. Instructions
for creating these can be found following this link Notice List Instructions or on the Zoning Board of Adjustment page on the
City website, under ZBA Applications.

CERTIFY ACCURACY

By signing below, you are certifying that the submitted notice list is accurate and true to the best of your ability and that per
Article 25.2.4.A.3, the notice list is current to within 10 days of the application submittal.

Kerry Bachynski April 14th, 2022

Print Name Date

\(L%@ﬁvﬂ,

Pages 79 of 98
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Subject Property:

Parcel Number:

523-039-000

200 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
& April 14, 2022

Mailing Address:

BACHYNSKI, SCOTT D. BACHYNSKI

CAMA Number: 523-039-000-000-000 KERRY A.
Property Address: 136 HASTINGS AVE. 136 HASTINGS AVE.

KEENE, NH 03431
Abutters:
Parcel Number:  523-001-000 Mailing Address: CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF
CAMA Number: 523-001-000-000-000 LATTER-DAY SAINTS
Property Address: 130 SUMMIT RD. 50 E. NORTH TEMPLE ST. BRM. 2225 TAX

DIVISION. 22ND FL.

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84150-0022
Parcel Number: 523-002-000 Mailing Address: PSNH
CAMA Number: 523-002-000-000-000 PO BOX 270
Property Address: 0 HASTINGS AVE. HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270
Parcel Number:  523-003-000 Mailing Address: VINCENT GEORGE L. & MARY C. REV.
CAMA Number: 523-003-000-000-000 TRUST
Property Address: 139 HASTINGS AVE. 139 HASTINGS AVE.

KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  523-004-000 Mailing Address: LAPLANTE CLIFFORD A.
CAMA Number: 523-004-000-000-000 137 HASTINGS AVE.
Property Address: 137 HASTINGS AVE. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  523-005-000 'Mailing Address: MCBETH LOUIS MCBETH LINDA K.
CAMA Number: 523-005-000-000-000 117 WELLS HIGHLANDS
Property Address: 131 HASTINGS AVE. WELLS, ME 04090-5133
Parcel Number: 523-006-000 Mailing Address: SIERACKI CYNTHIA M. REV. TRUST
CAMA Number: 523-006-000-000-000 127 HASTINGS AVE.
Property Address: 127 HASTINGS AVE. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number: 523-020-000 Mailing Address: MEIKLEJOHN ANNE G. REV TRUST
CAMA Number: 523-020-000-000-000 ANNE G. MEIKLEJOHN TRUSTEE 19
Property Address: 19 EVANS CIR. EVANS CIR.

7 KEENE, NH 03431

Parcel Number: 523-021-000 Mailing Address: SANSONE JOHN J. SANSONE
CAMA Number: 523-021-000-000-000 MARGARET M.
Property Address: 17 EVANS CIR. 17 EVANS CIR.

KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number: 523-022-000 Mailing Address: BROWN FAMILY REV. TRUST
CAMA Number: 523-022-000-000-000 11 EVANS CIR.
Property Address: 11 EVANS CIR. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  523-023-000 Mailing Address: MELLISH ROBERT MELLISH BARBARA
CAMA Number: 523-023-000-000-000 9 EVANS CIR.
Property Address: 9 EVANS CIR. KEENE, NH 03431

o

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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Keene, NH

[ A April 14, 2022
Parcel Number: 523-024-000
CAMA Number: 523-024-000-000-000
Property Address: 5 EVANS CIR.
Parcel Number: 523-026-000
CAMA Number: 523-026-000-000-000
Property Address: 10 EVANS CIR.
Parcel Number: 523-027-000
CAMA Number: 523-027-000-000-000
Property Address: 14 EVANS CIR.
Parcel Number:  523-028-000
CAMA Number: 523-028-000-000-000
Property Address: 22 EVANS CIR.
Parcel Number: 523-037-000

CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Nun.1ber:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

523-037-000-000-000
126 HASTINGS AVE.

523-038-000
523-038-000-000-000
130 HASTINGS AVE.

523-040-000
523-040-000-000-000
142 HASTINGS AVE.

200 foot Abutters List Report

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

cur

www.cai-tech.com

GALLANT, SCOTT GALLANT ROBIN L.
5 EVANS CIR.
KEENE, NH 03431

MOORE, MACKENZIE T.
10 EVANS CIR.
KEENE, NH 03431

HAUSER COBY S. HAUSER KATHERINE
J.

14 EVANS CIR.

KEENE, Ni 02431

BAUER MARY A,

22 EVANS CIR.

KEENE, NH 03431

LANG, ARTHUR P. LANG KRISTINA A.
126 HASTINGS AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

SPAULDING, DUNCAN
130 HASTINGS AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

BERNTSEN, SUSAN A.
142 HASTINGS AVE.
KEENE, NH 03431

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

4/14/2022

are not responsible for any use for ather purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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146 ARMORY ST.
/BA 22-10

Petitioner requests to install a proper
driveway with one foot from the property
line instead of the minimum of three fee

per Article 9.3.2 of the Zoning Regulations.
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City of Keene

New Hampshire

NOTICE OF HEARING

ZBA 22-10

A meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, May 2, 2022, at 6:30 PM
in City Hall Council Chambers, 2™ floor, 3 Washington St, Keene, New Hampshire to consider
the following petition. Petitioner, Steve Sweeney of 146 Armory St., Keene, requests a Variance for
property located at 146 Armory St., Tax Map #529-020-000-000-000 that is in the Low Density District.
The Petitioner request a Variance to permit the installation of a proper driveway with one foot from the
property line instead of the minimum of three feet, per Chapter 100, Article 9.3.2 of the Zoning
Regulations.

This application is available for public review in the Community Development Department at
City Hall, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431 between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:30 pm.
or online at https://keenenh.gov/zoning-board-adjustment

- )
Corinne Marcou, Zoning Clerk
Notice issuance date April 21, 2022

City of Keene ® 3 Washington Street ® Keene, NH ¢ 03431-3191 ¢ www.keenenh.gov
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ley of Keene, NH For Office Use Only:
‘ Case No. A O
Zoning Board of Adjustment D A 2"
Variance Application ::sgedbt of 10
i Y

If you have questions on how to complete this form, please call: (603) 352-5440 or
email: communitydevelopment@keenenh.gov

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION

| hereby certify that | am the owner, applicant, or the authorized agent of the owner of the property upon which this appeal is sought and
that all information provided by me is true under penalty of faw. If applicant or authorized agent, a signed notification from the property

owner is required.

NAME/COMPANY:

MAILING ADDRESS:

M6 Armory St Ueeme  NH 0543/

Prone: (3 - 262 '35 /51

NAME/COMPANY

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE:

EMAIL:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

NAME/COMPANY:

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE:

EMAIL:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

Pages 90 of 98
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SECTION 2: PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Address: /Lﬂ ﬂer S+(

Tax Map Parcel Number: ZD

Zoning District: Zonlng Districts |

Lot Dimensions: Front: éc Rear: GG Side: [70.¢  side: _[é75 INI A |

LotArea Acres: . ZG Square Feet ” [5-(_(

% of Lot Covered by Structures {buildings, garages, pools, decks, etc): Ex:s’nng [Z 6' ( Proposed: 12.¢ {

‘ % of Imperwous Coverage (structures plus drlveways and/or parking areas, etc): Existing: LG Q‘:{ Proposed: Z—?W

Present Use ’D

Proposed Use: Deye uJ

SECTION 3: WRITTEN NARRATIVE

Artlcle 25.5.4.A.: Describe the property location, owner of the subject property, and explain the purpose and
effect of, and justlﬁcatlon for the proposed variance.

R 0(’ vl f){pf,u/+'{ LO(a..fJ 5 //\Uu»LS ’Ffov‘« Korfh st ‘f?wJMa( Q_’((a,
S e\ A
SCLWIO[ on thrc Lof cide of STfec'f'. Oabyod 55 St + 8.l S}_Jauﬁ

pw’f o b tler Sem td gmw-J cu\rv'lhy
Hae JV(J‘C\wﬂﬂ 4 close—to /mf‘/ﬁ/

Qaners ove Sy a ypsiance To

Lov me Wiy . The Javiaace (S o P
hae l“\S"‘?aJ { fe /ccowaa—odcj 3
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y ! SECTION 4: APPLICANTION CRITERIA

A Variance is requested from Article (s) 9 .3.7.  of the Zoning Regulations to permit:
Iwg‘fa,./a 1o Géa.PfW ﬁe/”““"cjy U(‘t[’cl, | ‘ﬁ)o-'L from Pfaf«/’f"{ /lﬂ <
‘usted oF H pumwass 2 P 2 fet

Briefly describe your responses to each criteria, using additional sheets if necessary:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

fhe d‘Hq/ PHW#G dorit hove o PMQ oo Yoo e, the ke ¢
(«)OO\—(J oallopwy o wselle Oﬂnu;waj bg a;(m”‘ﬁ \/Czu.a...lj +o /’arCe £ lgser
'lbmfm[u/‘V line amd a |l foflor Lrom Hac bovse.  ollowing p Ml
pess b bt cdis of e vebie | and albog bl pautnamce o€
"w\—C'J/u)Loﬁ ] Wﬁ(
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2. Jf the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

Arnssns ave Lyl af
oo /ZP‘ o

hefueen

+197 are cppronivatel) e Fool FIom phe PIOpersy Jinss.

[ e Saut Gashaan Mg T St The drivet

IN

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

Tt oyl allow vehicles ol 1o be porteed on e sihe oF the rv j
CL”UU:F MoV oo fov szafm'm Mapadm/;r- S}fl‘f /z;tc a/ou/\ fre e
for olter drivers and ﬁ//oa),’/% asef //%c)fﬂ% oF mys%fm/ /i

Ll p R ety i Fron7 OF
DIop ofF For Foller schooli5 clornd Armory streed d fect %; Ll =

st o schow!
oLr hovse, orinepick VP and drof orf for Hhe - Bl OF COf
down (o pne /cmé@- Hevi noy por Ve w3 cafs parked &ﬁbff jz’jraz Mes=
hame woold ) For HE street lo be Pt prec

rimes.
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4,,If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished because:

. i wo;\“l' have aus Agjafbu et pu tic ?a/:oa«Jc:Ag Prcf/)t/‘fkj‘

t impead om0y praputtys THWOOR o o for o formerdy

L (Wen
DD; /&g;ygeg, (or Wil be making the front yard oF our propery PrE

Gpfealind, a5 1o/ Whed inforn will hey Wi PLoperd/ LA, %// |
properfres on Arrioly S have parkindy on fhe siot of fhe 0%

5. Unnecessary Hardship
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, denial of

the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance provi
sion and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

THWoule Cocrse foradship dve do not-aloe 2, Os lo Fof /;A{
A Fropel orive sy, Which wovla” &40a) OS 10 2e/E OFF
S VZ;!; This Ma/Zs cor hore. JesS @esitable Hhen other horues

N cof aree.

The ogners ( poblhc tooo/e” beperid Frort cor cars e\

Foried i o prapel diivewsy doed0 foere be/ndy piore Voot
10 dride on /4f/140f/ <hreed ESffo&//y Q@f{ﬂ% }f)//fff3/00/
dlop oFF and Pick OF.
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200 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH
S April 14, 2022

Subject Property:
Parcel Number:  529-020-000 Mailing Address: SWEENEY STEVEN M. SWEENEY
CAMA Number:  529-020-000-000-000 BILLIEJO M.
Property Address: 146 ARMORY ST. 146 ARMORY ST.
KEENE, NH 03431
Abutters:
Parcel Number:  529-019-000 Mailing Address: ZIEGLER FREDERICK W. llI
CAMA Number:  529-019-000-000-000 140 ARMORY ST.
Property Address: 140 ARMORY ST. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  529-021-000 Mailing Address: GROTTON, MICHAEL GROTTON
CAMA Number:  529-021-000-000-000 MELISSA
Property Address: 150 ARMORY ST. 150 ARMORY ST.
KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  529-022-000 Mailing Address: SYLVIA, MICHAEL SYLVIA REBECCA A.
CAMA Number:  529-022-000-000-000 6 MORT AVE.
Property Address: 6 MORT AVE. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  529-023-000 Mailing Address: PRINCE CHARLES W.
CAMA Number:  529-023-000-000-000 12 MORT AVE.
Property Address: 12 MORT AVE. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  529-024-000 Mailing Address; FAXON, GENE C.
CAMA Number:  529-024-000-000-000 36 EAST DIANE DR.
Property Address: 36 EAST DIANE DR. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  529-025-000 Mailing Address: GUNTHER, HARRIETT RUSH
CAMA Number:  529-025-000-000-000 38 EAST DIANE DR.
Property Address: 38 EAST DIANE DR. KEENE, NH 03431-2610
Parcel Number: 529-026-000 Mailing Address: WARD,DONNA -
CAMA Number:  529-026-000-000-000 40 EAST DIANE DR.
Property Address: 40 EAST DIANE DR. KEENE, NH 03431
Parcel Number:  529-027-000 Mailing Address: SHEARER JAMES R. SHEARER TERRI
CAMA Number:  528-027-000-000-000 D.
Property Address: 42 EAST DIANE DR. 42 EAST DIANE DR.

PéfcelANLlrr.\ber: _
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

529-028-000-000-000
44 EAST DIANE DR.

529-029-000
529-029-000-000-000
46 EAST DIANE DR.

Mailing Address:

KEENE, NH 03431

LEPISTO BRUCE C. LEPISTO CAROL A.
44 EAST DIANE DR.
KEENE, NH 03431

: WEEKS, NATHAN N. WEEKS JESSICA J.

46 EAST DIANE DR.
KEENE, NH 03431

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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& April 14, 2022

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

529-031-000
529-031-000-000-000
45 EAST DIANE DR.

529-032-000
529-032-000-000-000
43 EAST DIANE DR.

529-033-000
529-033-000-000-000
41 EAST DIANE DR.

529-034-000
529-034-000-000-000
39 EAST DIANE DR.

529-035-000
529-035-000-000-000
37 EAST DIANE DR.

530-002-000
530-002-000-000-000
126 ARMORY ST.

530-003-000
530-003-000-000-000
132 ARMORY ST.

530-004-000
530-004-000-000-000
155 ARMORY ST.

530-005-000
530-005-000-000-000
153 ARMORY ST.

530-006-000
530-006-000-000-000
149 ARMORY ST.

530-007-000
530-007-000-000-000
143 ARMORY ST.

530-008-000
530-008-000-000-000
137 ARMORY ST.

200 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

&......,.w' Fanrra

www.cai-fech.com

VORAVITTAYATHORN PANOM
45 EAST DIANE DR.
KEENE, NH 03431

ST. PIERRE RICHARD D. ST. PIERRE
CELIAA.

43 EAST DIANE DR.

KEENE, NH 03431

KNOWLTON JO-ANN
41 EAST DIANE DR.
KEENE, NH 03431

BASSETT, WILLIAM C. CROSS ERIKA L.
39 EAST DIANE DR.
KEENE, NH 03431

WALDVOGEL JACQUELINE H. DRISKELL
SHAWN M.

37 EAST DIANE DR.

KEENE, NH 03431

WOODSON, JASON D.
39 OLD HOMESTEAD HWY REAR
NORTH SWANZEY, NH 03431-4433

HENRY ANN E.
132 ARMORY ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

MORELLI, HENRY E. Il MORELLI
CYNTHIA L.

155 ARMORY ST.

KEENE, NH 03431

WILSON, NICHOLE LYNN WILSON
TOBIE LEE

153 ARMORY ST.

KEENE, NH 03431

THOMPSON JAMES GREENSPHAN BARI
149 ARMORY ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

143 ARMORY STREET LLC
137 ARMORY ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

137 ARMORY 8T.
KEENE, NH 03431

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

4/14/2022

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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s 200 foot Abutters List Report

Keene, NH

&) April 14,2022

Parcel Number: 530-009-000
CAMA Number: 530-009-000-000-000
Property Address: 127 ARMORY ST.

Parcel Number: 530-016-000
CAMA Number: 530-016-000-000-000
Property Address: 364 ELM ST.

4/14/2022

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies

Mailing Address:

&.....,.(,_.m.

www.cai-tech.com

WRIGHT, LAWRENCE B.

127 ARMORY ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

364 ELM ST.
KEENE, NH 03431

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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